

BEFORE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
STATE OF WYOMING

FILED

JAN 21 2010

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF A NOTICE OF VIOLATION)
ISSUED TO WESCO)
P.O. Box 40, Wright, Wyoming 82732) DOCKET NO. 09-4601
NOV NO. 100559, Docket # 4494-09)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND QUALITY DIVISION

Loyd E. Smith #5-2509
Murane & Bostwick, LLC
508 W. 27th Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
(307) 634-7500

Bruce A. Salzberg
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

Jay A. Jerde
Deputy Attorney General

John S. Burbridge
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Wyoming Attorney General's Office
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841

Attorney for Petitioner

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Nature of the Case 2

 II. Course of Proceedings..... 2

 III. Statement of Facts 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. WESCO’S REPRESENTATION TO THE DEQ THAT IT
 CONDUCTED A BLASTER TRAINING CLASS, WHEN
 IT DID NOT, CONSTITUTES AN ONGOING VIOLATION
 FOR EVERY DAY WESCO BENEFITTED FROM ITS
 FALSE REPRESENTATION..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of County Comm'rs of Teton County v. Crow, 2007 WY 177, 170 P.3d 117 (Wyo. 2007)..... 7, 10, 11

DC Prod. Serv. v. Wyoming Dep't of Employment, 2002 WY 142, 54 P.3d 768 (Wyo. 2002)..... 6

Dale v. S & S Builders, LLC, 2008 WY 84, 188 P.3d 554 (Wyo. 2008) 6, 8

Diamond B Serv's., Inc. v. Rohde, 2005 WY 130, 120 P.3d 1031 (Wyo. 2005)..... 6

Exxon v. State, 2009 WY 139, 219 P.3d 128 (Wyo. 2009) 6, 7

Parker v. Southern Plains Regional Director, 45 IBIA 310 (2007) 8

People v. Platte Pipe Line Co., 649 P.2d 208, 212 (Wyo. 1982)..... 10, 13

Petroleum, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 983 P.2d 1237, 1241 (Wyo. 1999)..... 10, 11

Powder River Basin Res. Council v. Env'tl. Quality Council, 869 P.2d 435 (Wyo. 1994)..... 10

Roberts Constr. Co. v. Vondriska, 547 P.2d 1171 (Wyo. 1976) 10

Thomas v. Thomas, 983 P.2d 717 (Wyo. 1999) 7

Statutes

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-3-114(c)(ii) 6

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 18-5-204..... 11

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 18-5-206..... 11

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-415(a)(xi) 9

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-902(b)..... 5, 8, 10, 13

Rules

Land Quality Coal Rule and Reg., Ch. 6, § 1 9

Land Quality Coal Rule and Reg., Ch. 6, § 6(c)(i) 9

Land Quality Coal Rule and Reg., Ch. 6, § 6(h)(i)(D) 4, 9

Land Quality Coal Rule and Reg., Ch. 16, § 3(a)..... 12, 13
